
City of San Leandro

Meeting Date: May 16, 2016

Staff Report

Agenda Section:File Number: 16-184 CONSENT CALENDAR

Agenda Number: 8.I.

TO: City Council

FROM: Chris Zapata
City Manager

BY: Keith Cooke

Engineering & Transportation Director

FINANCE REVIEW: David Baum

Finance Director

TITLE: Staff Report for a Resolution Accepting the Work for the Washington Avenue 

at Monterey Boulevard/Bradrick Drive Traffic Signal Modification, Project 

Number 11-150-28-190

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff recommends that the City Council accept the work and authorize the City Manager to file 

the Notice of Completion, release the performance and payment bonds and release the 

maintenance bond upon successful completion of the one-year maintenance period.

BACKGROUND

The project installed a new traffic signal system with protected left turn signal heads for 

northbound and southbound Washington Avenue, and improved pedestrian accessibility at 

each corner of the intersection. In addition, safety lights were also installed over the 

crosswalks to improve lighting for pedestrians. Accessible Pedestrian Signal (APS) push 

buttons were installed to assist pedestrians who are sight and/or hearing impaired. 

The new signal is expected to reduce collisions at this intersection, while enhancing overall 

safety of both pedestrians and motorists.  This project was partially funded with a grant from 

the 2010/11 cycle of the Highway Safety Improvement Program.

Analysis

Columbia Electric, Inc., a San Leandro based company, has completed the construction.  The 

work was inspected and found in compliance with the contract documents and City standards.

With the successful implementation of this project, the City has improved safety for motorists 

and pedestrians. The project has generally helped to enhance public safety.    

Page 1  City of San Leandro Printed on 5/10/2016



File Number: 16-184

Previous Actions

· On May 20, 2013 by Resolution No. 2013-066, the City Council executed a Program 

Supplement Agreement to receive federal funds for this project.

· On June 15, 2015 by Resolution No. 2015-109, the City Council awarded a contract for 

construction of the work to Columbia Electric, Inc.

Applicable General Plan Policies

· This action is consistent with Streets and Highway Goal No. 16 of the General Plan and 

Action Item 16.03-A:  Funding for Maintenance.

· This action is consistent with Traffic Safety Goal No. 18 of the General Plan and Action 

Item 18-02.

Environmental Review

This project was deemed categorically exempt from CEQA per Section 15301(c) - Existing 

Facilities.  A Notice of Exemption was filed with the County Recorder on May 5, 2015.

Summary of Public Outreach Efforts

The bidding opportunity for this project was advertised in the Daily Review as well as in three 

other newspapers whose circulation reflects the diversity of San Leandro.  Properties adjacent 

to the work received door hangers during construction with the construction schedule and 

project staff contact information.

Fiscal Impacts

A summary of the construction contract with Columbia Electric, Inc. is below:

Original Contract $269,441.00

Change Orders $           0.00

Total Contract Amount $269,441.00

The total cost of this project was $399,694.00, including design and construction 

administration.  

Budget Authority

The project was funded as follows:

· Federal Grant funds (allocated in FY 2011-

12) 150-28-190 $373,300.00

· DFSI funds (allocated in FY 2011-12)

120-28-190   $41,532.00

Approximately $15,000 in unspent funds from the Development Fees for Street Improvements 

(DFSI) fund will be returned to fund balance and made available for other projects. 

Page 2  City of San Leandro Printed on 5/10/2016



File Number: 16-184

ATTACHMENT

· Post-construction Photo - Washington Ave/Monterey Blvd-Bradrick Dr

PREPARED BY:  Nicole Noronha Castelino, Associate Engineer, Engineering and 

Transportation Department.

Page 3  City of San Leandro Printed on 5/10/2016



 

Aerial View From Monterey Boulevard 
looking East of Improvements 

Including New Mast Arms, Signage, 
Safety Lighting and Designated Left 
Turn Lanes on Washington Avenue 



City of San Leandro

Meeting Date: May 16, 2016

Resolution - Council

Agenda Section:File Number: 16-185 CONSENT CALENDAR

Agenda Number:

TO: City Council

FROM: Chris Zapata
City Manager

BY: Keith Cooke

Engineering & Transportation Director

FINANCE REVIEW: David Baum

Finance Director

TITLE: RESOLUTION Accepting the Work for Washington Avenue at Monterey 

Boulevard/Bradrick Drive Traffic Signal Modification, Project Number 

11-150-28-190 (provides for acceptance of the replacement of signal 

equipment, installation of a vehicle detection system, accessible pedestrian 

signals and modifications to related signage and pavement markings at the 

intersection of Washington Avenue at Monterey Boulevard/Bradrick Drive)

WHEREAS, pursuant to a construction contract between the City of San Leandro and 

Columbia Electric, Inc. approved June 15, 2015, by Resolution No. 2015-109, Columbia 

Electric completed Washington Avenue at Monterey Boulevard/Bradrick Drive Traffic Signal 

Modification; and

WHEREAS, said work was completed in accordance with the plans and specifications 

and to the satisfaction of the Engineering and Transportation Director, who therefore 

recommends that said work should be accepted.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of San Leandro does RESOLVE as 

follows:

1. That the work hereinbefore described is hereby accepted; and

2. That the City Clerk is hereby directed to file a Notice of Completion on said project; 

and

3. That the bonds heretofore given for performance and payment of said conditions 

are hereby discharged and exonerated from further liability when the statute of limitations 

expires after the recording of the Notice of Completion; and

4. That upon completion of the one-year maintenance period established pursuant to 

said contract, and to the satisfaction of the Engineering and Transportation Director, the City 

Manager is hereby authorized to release the maintenance bond heretofore given for 

Page 1  City of San Leandro Printed on 5/10/2016



File Number: 16-185

maintenance of the work hereinbefore described.

Page 2  City of San Leandro Printed on 5/10/2016




